

**TS 03/2018**

**WBMD 11000-012-2018**

**Order no. 75**

**Dated 17/04/2026**

Today is fixed for argument,

Both sides files hazira,

Defendant files a shift back petition on the ground stated therein along with a prayer for local inspection and the same is received with strong objection.

Upon perusal of the record it appears that the evidence of OPW has been pending since 13.12.2023 and after such a long gap suddenly the defendant wakes up and prays for local inspection at the stage of argument. It already appears that the instant record has been pending since 2018. considering the delay in the instant case and also for proper adjudication of this case the shift back prayer is allowed subject with a cost of RS 800/-

IT is to be noted that no further time prayer shall be allowed by the defendant on the next date.

Fix 11/05/2026 Cost and hearing of local inspection and WO if any .

D/C by me.

Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Jangipur, Murshidabad.  
(WB01494)

Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Jangipur, Murshidabad.  
(WB01494)